

No. 15-134

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SCHWAB INVESTMENTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHSTAR FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC., ON BEHALF OF
ITSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARC J. GROSS
ALAN S. NAAR
GARY K. WOLINETZ
JEMI GOULIAN LUCEY
GREENBAUM, ROWE,
SMITH & DAVIS LLP
75 Livingston Street,
Suite 301
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 535-1600

JOSHUA W. RUTHIZER
Counsel Of Record
LESTER L. LEVY
ROBERT C. FINKEL
WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600
jruthizer@wolfpopper.com

JOSEPH J. TABACCO, JR.
CHRISTOPHER T. HEFFELFINGER
BERMAN DEVALERIO
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 433-3200

Counsel for Respondent

August 26, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE STANDING QUESTION.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent Allowing For Post-Filing Addition Of Plaintiffs To Ensure Standing.....	12
B. There Is No Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And Decisions Of Other Courts	15
C. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Resolving Any Purported Conflict.....	22
D. Petitioners’ Policy Arguments Do Not Warrant Review	24

II.	THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE BREACH OF CONTRACT QUESTION	25
A.	The Petition Mischaracterizes The Ninth Circuit’s Holding	26
B.	The Petition’s Arguments Concerning Preemption And Conflict Are Interlocutory And Not Properly Before The Court, And In Any Event, Do Not Warrant Review By This Court.....	28
C.	There Is No Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit’s Decision And The Decisions Of Other Courts.....	31
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abraxis Bioscience, Inc. v. Navinta LLC</i> , 625 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	28
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5752, 2009 WL 1490599 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2009).....	18
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	29
<i>Black v. Sec'y of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 93 F.3d 781 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Brown v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012).....	29
<i>Bushnell, Inc. v. Brunton Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (D. Kan. 2009)	20
<i>Campus Sweater & Sportswear Co. v. M. B. Kahn Const. Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 64 (D.S.C. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 644 F.2d 877 (4th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	32

<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	29
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	13
<i>Davis v. Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	29
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>Dubuque Stone Products Co. v. Fred L. Gray Co.</i> , 356 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1966)	17
<i>Employers-Teamsters Local Nos. 175 & 505 Pension Trust Fund v. Anchor Capital Advisors</i> , 498 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 13
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	20
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Gaia Techs, Inc. v. Reconversion Techs, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941).....	23

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	15
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.</i> , No. 97-50932, 1999 WL 152944 (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999).....	31
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	33
<i>Kilbourn v. Western Surety Co.</i> , 187 F.2d 567 (10th Cir. 1951).....	13, 17
<i>In re Kingate Mgmt. Ltd. Litig.</i> , 784 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Lanier v. BATS Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3745 (KBF), 2015 WL 1914446 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2015).....	32
<i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	13
<i>Morrow v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	1, 12, 23

<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Assn. v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	28
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	1, 12, 23
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Genetics Inst., Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1026 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Paradise Creations, Inc. v. UV Sales, Inc.</i> , 315 F. 3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 n.2 (2000)	14, 19
<i>Perry v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 180 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	17
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Simmons Bedding Co. v. Leggett & Platt, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-232-wmc, 2012 WL 11909449 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 27, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	11
<i>SunCom Mobile & Data, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 87 F.3d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Universal Trade & Inv. Co v. Kiritchenko</i> , No. C-99-3073, 2007 WL 2669841 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2007).....	17

<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.,</i> 605 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,</i> 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 13
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.,</i> 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	30
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.,</i> 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	23
<i>Zuri-Invest AG v. Natwest Fin. Inc.,</i> 177 F. Supp. 2d 189 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	31
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §77p(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. §77r.....	30
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(cc).....	25
15 U.S.C. §80a-1	27
15 U.S.C. §80a-13(a)(3)	27
15 U.S.C. §80a-8(b)(2)	27
35 U.S.C. §261	20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 advisory comm. note (1966
Amendment)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 advisory comm. notes12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)25
